

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Fuller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

## RESOLVES

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

27

15. "Capt. John Palmer sent as agent with full powers to Pema- CHAP. 371. quid, 1686."

16. "Peace commission for Pemaquid with detailed powers and instructions for holding Courts-Oaths of Justices, 1686."

17. "Instructions for Collector at Pemaquid, and Receiver, Cornwall County, 1686."

The memorialists ask an appropriation from the state for the purpose of procuring and publishing these ancient records, and papers connected therewith, that our history may be "set right" in its origin, and placed within the reach of every citizen.

To this end, the committee unanimously recommend the passage of a resolve herewith submitted.

E. O. BEAN, Chairman.

#### Chapter 371.

#### Resolve in favor of the Maine Historical Society.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the Maine Historical treasury to the treasurer of the Maine Historical Society, from Society, in favor any moneys not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, to be expended by said society in collecting and obtaining copies of records relating to the early history of Pemaguid and Sheepscot, now deposited in the archives of the state of New York.

[Approved April 9, 1856.]

### Chapter 372.

Resolve relating to John Thompson, an insane person.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the insane hospital be John Thompson, authorized to pay the expenses of one John Thompson, an in- in favor of. sane person, since his admission into the hospital, and for the time he may remain, he having been brought there under a misapprehension that he had escaped therefrom. And the superintendent of the hospital is authorized to continue said Thompson as a patient thereat, until he recover, or his settlement can be ascertained.

[Approved April 9, 1856.]